Pro forma interest expense and income taxes reflect assumptions in the ‘‘Business Outlook’’ section. Specifically, interest expense
was derived by reflecting in the period a proportional amount of the pro forma full year run rate. Income taxes reflect an
estimated pre-amortization effective tax rate. These amounts do not represent the actual amounts in the consolidated financial
statements of Thomson Reuters for the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2008.

Pro forma basic weighted average common and ordinary shares outstanding reflected the actual reported weighted average
common and ordinary shares outstanding adjusted as if the approximately 194 million Thomson Reuters PLC shares issued to
Reuters shareholders on April 17, 2008 were outstanding from the beginning of the period presented, as well as the effect of
the approximately 34 million Reuters Group PLC share options assumed. Pro forma adjusted earnings per share from continuing
operations do not represent actual earnings per share attributable to shareholders.

Pro Forma Information Calculation

The calculation of pro forma information for the six-months ended June 30, 2008 is set forth below:

Pro forma
Pro forma adjustmentsSix months ended Thomson Adjustment Thomson

June 30, 2008 Reuters Reuters(1) Other Note Reuters

Revenues 4,962 1,699 35 a) 6,696
Cost of sales, selling, marketing, general

and administrative expenses (3,863) (1,364) 95 b), c), d), e) (5,132)
Depreciation (313) (86) (13) d) (412)
Amortization (203) (8) (105) d) (316)
Impairment of assets held for sale (72) — — (72)

Operating profit 511 241 12 764

(1) Represents Reuters results for the pre-acquisition period January 1, 2008 to April 16, 2008.

The calculation of pro forma information for the six-months ended June 30, 2007 is set forth below:

Pro forma Pro forma
adjustmentsSix months ended Adjustment Thomson

June 30, 2007 Thomson Reuters Other Note Reuters

Revenues 3,467 2,540 (86) a) 5,921
Cost of sales, selling, marketing, general and

administrative expenses (2,535) (2,174) 53 b), c), d), e) (4,656)
Depreciation (232) (136) (28) d) (396)
Amortization (123) (28) (164) d) (315)

Operating profit 577 202 (225) 554

Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma information for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2008 and 2007 were calculated in a manner
consistent with the preparation of the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of earnings for the year ended
December 31, 2007, unless otherwise noted, included in the Thomson Reuters PLC annual report on Form 20-F for the year
ended December 31, 2007 filed with the SEC and the Canadian securities regulatory authorities. This unaudited pro forma
information has been compiled from financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP as previously applied by